

# 08-4917-cv

To Be Argued By:  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 08-4917-cv**

---

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
OPEN SOCIETY INSTITUTE, PATHFINDER INTERNATIONAL,  
GLOBAL HEALTH COUNCIL,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOP-  
MENT, JULIE LOUISE GERBERDING, in her official capacity as

*(caption continued on inside front cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## **BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

LEV L. DASSIN,  
*Acting United States Attorney for  
the Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2703

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
DAVID S. JONES,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

Director of the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and her successors, MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, and his successors, UNITED STATES CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, HENRIETTA FORE, in her official capacity as Administrator of the United States Agency for International Development, and her successors,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	2
Jurisdictional Statement . . . . .	3
Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	4
Statement of the Case . . . . .	4
Statement of Facts . . . . .	5
A. Legislative Background . . . . .	5
1. Congressional Findings Regarding Prostitution . . . . .	6
2. Restrictions on Leadership Act Funds Related to Prostitution and Sex Trafficking . . . . .	8
B. The Government's Implementation of the Leadership Act . . . . .	9
C. Prior Proceedings . . . . .	13
1. Plaintiffs' Initial Motions for Preliminary Injunctions . . . . .	13
2. The 2006 Preliminary Injunction . . . . .	14
3. The Government's 2006 Appeal . . . . .	15
4. The 2008 Preliminary Injunction . . . . .	15

	PAGE
Summary of Argument . . . . .	18
ARGUMENT . . . . .	20
Standard of Review . . . . .	20
POINT I—THE ASSOCIATIONAL PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING . . . . .	21
A. The Alleged Injuries Are Conjectural . . . .	22
B. Individual Participation of the Association Members Is Required . . . . .	24
POINT II—THE FUNDING CONDITION AS IMPLEMENTED BY THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT . . . . .	30
A. Congress May Regulate the Content of Expression by Speakers Enlisted to Convey the Government’s Message . . . . .	32
B. Congress May Limit Relevant Expression as a Condition of Funding a Federal Program . . . . .	36
1. Congress Has Broad Powers to Impose Funding Conditions . . . . .	36
2. Heightened Scrutiny Does Not Apply to Restrictions on Expression Imposed as Conditions on Funding . . . .	40

C. The Leadership Act Program-Integrity Guidelines Provide an Adequate Channel for Expression . . . . .	47
D. The Leadership Act Does Not Compel Speech . . . . .	53
E. The Statute Is Not Impermissibly Underinclusive . . . . .	57
CONCLUSION . . . . .	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases:*

<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	22, 24, 29
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	22
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Brooklyn Legal Services Corp. v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>DKT International, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 477 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>DKT Memorial Fund, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	34
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) . . . . .	29
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) . . . . .	39, 46, 47
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Granite State Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. Town of Orange</i> , 303 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	21
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	23

<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) . . . . .	37, 55
<i>Guardians Association v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983) . . . . .	37
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) . . . . .	34
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Association</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) . . . . .	23
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) . . . . .	22, 24
<i>Irish Lesbian &amp; Gay Organization v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	29
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) . . . . .	10, 45
<i>Lewis v. Cowen</i> , 165 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	54
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Lusk v. Village of Cold Spring</i> , 475 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	46
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) . . . . .	43, 44
<i>Malkentzos v. DeBuono</i> , 102 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	20
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008) . . . . .	20
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) . . . . .	37, 41

<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) . . . . .	56
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Civil Service Commission</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) . . . . .	37
<i>Palestine Information Office v. Schultz</i> , 853 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	34
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	37
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) . . . . .	34, 54
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation v. USAID</i> , 915 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	42, 47
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rent Stabilization Association v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	24, 26, 27
<i>Rosenberger v. University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	32, 35, 55
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) . . . . .	36, 37
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) . . . . .	54
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	21



<i>Tax Analysts &amp; Advocates v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . .	28
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) . . . . .	37, 55
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . .	24
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	54, 55
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) . . . . .	20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	54, 55
 <i>Statutes and Regulations:</i>	
22 U.S.C. § 288 . . . . .	58
22 U.S.C. § 7601 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 7611 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 7631 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 7671 . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. § 1292 . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	3
Pub. L. No. 110-293, 122 Stat. 2918 (2008) . . . . .	6

10 C.F.R. § 420.17 . . . . .	55
45 C.F.R. § 1610.8 . . . . .	48
72 Fed. Reg. 41,076. . . . .	10
73 Fed. Reg. 78,997. . . . .	10, 11, 13

*Legislative Materials:*

H.R. Rep. No. 108-60 . . . . .	6
H.R. Hrg. 108-137 . . . . .	7
S. Hrg. 108-105 . . . . .	7
